current approach) or (2) be included in neither the cash
flows nor MARR (the constant-worth approach).

4.9.5 Sensitivity Analysis and Risk Analysis

Often times the certainty assumptions associate
with deterministic analysis are questionable. These cer-
tainty assumptions include certain knowledge regarding
amounts and timing of cash flows as well as certain
knowledge of MARR. Relaxing these assumptions re-
quires the use of sensitivity analysis and risk analysis
techniques.

Initial sensitivity analyses are usually conducted
on the optimal decision alternative (or top two or three)
on a single factor basis. Single factor sensitivity analysis
involves holding all cost factors except one constant
while varying the remaining cost factor through a range
of percentage changes. The effect of cost factor changes
on the measure of worth is observed to determine
whether the alternative remains attractive under the
evaluated changes and to determine which cost factor
effects the measure of worth the most.

Example 31
Conduct a sensitivity analysis of the optimal deci-

sion resulting from the constrained analysis of the data
in Example 17. The sensitivity analysis should explore
the sensitivity of present worth to changes in annual rev-
enue over the range -10% to +10%.

The PW of the optimal decision (Accept A & D
only) was determined in Section 4.8.3 to be:

PWA&D = -1500 + 890*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 890
(3.0373) = $1203.21

If annual revenue decreases 10%, it becomes 890 -
0.10*890 = 801 and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1500 + 801*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 801
(3.0373) = $932.88

If annual revenue increases 10%, it becomes 890 +
0.10*890 = 979 and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1500 + 979*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 979
(3.0373) = $1473.52

The sensitivity of PW to changes in annual revenue
over the range -10% to +10% is +$540.64 from
$932.88 to $1473.52.

Example 32

Repeat Example 31 exploring of the sensitivity of
present worth to changes in initial cost over the range -
10% to +10%.

The PW of the optimal decision (Accept A & D
only) was determined in Section 4.8.3 to be:

PWA&D = -1500 + 890*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 890
(3.0373) = $1203.21

If initial cost decreases 10% it becomes 1500 -
0.10*1500 = 1350 and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1350 + 890*(P|A,12%,4) = -1350 + 890
(3.0373) = $1353.20

If initial cost increases 10% it becomes 1500 +
0.10*1500 = 1650 and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1650 + 890*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 890
(3.0373) = $1053.20

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 69

The sensitivity data from Examples 31, 32, and 33
are summarized in Table 4.11. A review of the table re-
veals that the decision alternative A&D remains attrac-
tive (PW ≥0) within the range of 10% changes in annual
revenues, initial cost, and MARR. An appealing way to
summarize single factor sensitivity data is using a “spi-
der” graph. A spider graph plots the PW values deter-
mined in the examples and connects them with lines,
one line for each factor evaluated. Figure 4.10 illustrates
the spider graph for the data of Table 4.11. On this
graph, lines with large positive or negative slopes (angle
relative to horizontal regardless of whether it is increas-
ing or decreasing) indicate factors to which the present
value measure of worth is sensitive. Figure 4.10 shows
that PW is least sensitive to changes in MARR (the
MARR line is the most nearly horizontal) and most sen-
sitivity to changes in annual revenue (the annual rev-
enue line has the steepest slope). Additional sensitivities
could be explored in a similar manner.

Table 4.11 Sensitivity analysis data table

Factor \
Percent Change - 10% Base + 10%

1st Cost 1353.20 1203.21 1053.20

Annual Revenue 932.88 1203.21 1473.52

MARR 1272.97 1203.21 1136.36

The sensitivity of PW to changes in initial cost over
the range -10% to +10% is -$300.00 from $1353.20 to
$1053.20.

Example 33
Repeat Example 31 exploring the sensitivity of the

present worth to changes in MARR over the range -10%
to +10%.

The PW of the optimal decision (Accept A & D
only) was determined in Section 4.8.3 to be:

PWA&D = -1500 + 890*(P|A,12%,4) = -1500 + 890
(3.0373) = $1203.21

If MARR decreases 10% it becomes 12% - 0.10*12%
= 10.8% and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1500 + 890*(P|A,10.8%,4) = -1500 + 890
(3.1157) = $1272.97

If MARR increases 10% it becomes 12% + 0.10*12%
= 13.2% and PW becomes

PWA&D = -1500 + 890*(P|A,13.2%,4) = -1500 + 890
(2.9622) = $1136.36

The sensitivity of PW to changes in MARR over the
range -10% to +10% is -$136.61 from $1272.97 to
$1136.36.

Figure 4.10. Sensitivity analysis “spider” graph

70 ENERGY MANAGEMENT HANDBOOK

When single factor sensitivity analysis is inad-
equate to assess the questions which surround the cer-
tainty assumptions of a deterministic analysis, risk
analysis techniques can be employed. One approach to
risk analysis is the application of probabilistic and statis-
tical concepts to economic analysis. These techniques re-
quire information regarding the possible values that un-
certain quantities may take on as well as estimates of the